Forced-Air Heater for Hazardous Locations
Class I, Divisions 1 & 2, Groups C & D
Class II, Divisions 1 & 2, Groups F & G
Temperature Code T3B
————————————————————————————————————-
Class I,  Zones 1 & 2 , Groups IIA & IIB, T3
WARNING!
Please adhere to all instructions published in this manual.

Amps
Minimum
Circuit
Ampacity
Max Fuse
Amps
Supply Wire
90°C (AWG)
OHX05008- 5 208 1 26.5 33.2 35 8
OHX05000- 5 240 1 23.3 29.2 30 10
OHX05038- 5 208 3 14.6 18.2 20 12
OHX05030- 5 240 3 12.7 15.9 20 12
OHX05034- 5 480 3 6.7 8.4 15 14
OHX05036- 5 600 3 5.5 6.9 15 14
OHX07508- 7.5 208 1 38.6 48.2 50 6
OHX07500- 7.5 240 1 33.8 42.2 50 8
OHX07538- 7.5 208 3 21.5 26.9 30 10
OHX07530- 7.5 240 3 18.7 23.4 30 10
OHX07534- 7.5 480 3 9.7 12.2 15 14
OHX07536- 7.5 600 3 7.9 9.9 15 14
OHX10000- 10 240 1 44.2 55.2 60 6
OHX10038- 10 208 3 28.5 35.6 40 8
OHX10030- 10 240 3 24.8 30.9 35 8
OHX10034- 10 480 3 12.7 15.9 20 12
OHX10036- 10 600 3 10.3 12.9 15 14
OHX15038- 15 208 3 42.3 52.9 60 6
OHX15030- 15 240 3 36.8 46.0 50 6
OHX15034- 15 480 3 18.7 23.4 25 10
OHX15036- 15 600 3 15.1 18.9 20 12
OHX20034- 20 480 3 24.8 30.9 35 8
OHX20036- 20 600 3 19.9 24.9 25 10
OHX25034- 25 480 3 31.1 38.8 40 8
OHX25036- 25 600 3 25.1 31.3 35 8
OHX30034- 30 480 3 37.1 46.4 50 6
OHX30036- 30 600 3 29.9 37.3 40 8
OHX Supply Wire Requirements
7
Heat Exchanger Replacement
The heat exchanger has been air evacuated, fluid filled, and sealed at factory and is not field repairable. Replacement heat

24
31 32
11
***  Please have model & serial number available before calling ***
— Parts List —
Item
No.  Description  12" fan size 16" fan size 20" fan size
5 & 7.5 kW 10 kW 15 & 20 kW 25 & 30 kW
1 Core assembly ( with bus bars) Specify Voltage, phase, and kilowatts ( V-Ph-kW)
2 Bottom panel OHX1-12-2 OHX1-16-2 OHX1-20-2
3 Left side panel OHX1-12-3 OHX1-16-3 OHX1-20-3
4 Louver blades OHX1-12-4 OHX1-16-4 OHX1-20-4
5 Top panel OHX1-12-5 OHX1-16-5 OHX1-20-5
6 Right side panel OHX1-12-6 OHX1-16-6 OHX1-20-6
7 Fan panel OHX1-12-7 OHX1-16-7 OHX1-20-7
8 Fan blades 5.0 kW = OHX-12-050
7.5 kW = OHX-12-075 10.0 kW = OHX-12-100 15.0 kW = OHX-12-150
20.0 kW = OHX-12-200
 25.0 kW = OHX-12-250
 30.0 kW = OHX-12-300
9 Fan guard (2 pieces) OHX1-12-9  OHX1-16-9 OHX1-20-9
10 Motor, explosion-proof
115/208-230V, 1Ø, 60Hz = G639
208-230/460V, 3Ø, 60Hz = G646
575V, 3Ø, 60Hz = G664
208-230/460V, 3Ø, 60Hz = G649
575V, 3Q, 60Hz = G666
11 Right side motor bracket OHX1-11
12 Motor base OHX1-12-12 OHX1-16-12 OHX1-20-12
13 Left side motor bracket OHX1-13
14 Expansion union, female OHX1-14
15 Conduit, expansion union to elbow OHX1-12-15 OHX1-16-15 OHX1-20-15
15A Reducing bushing OHX1-15A
16 Thermostat, ex-proof TBX1
16A Elbow, 90° OHX1-16A
17 Conduit, potted OHX1-12-17 with thermostat
OHX1-12-17A without thermostat
OHX1-20-17 with thermostat
OHX1-20-17A without thermostat
18 Conduit, vertical OHX1-12-18 OHX1-16-18 OHX1-20-18
19 O-ring, element enclosure cover OHX1-19
20 Cover, element enclosure OHX1-20
21 Guard, element enclosure OHX1-21
22 Conduit, motor box to enclosure OHX1-12-22 OHX1-20-22
22A Union OHX1-22A
23 Box, motor outlet OHX1-23
23A Conduit, motor to motor box OHX1-12-23A OHX1-16-23A OHX1-20-23A
24 Enclosure, control OHX1-24
25 Contactor 120V = OHX1-25,        24V = OHX1-25A
26 Transformer 120V = OHX1-26,        24V = OHX1-26A
27 Bracket, Transformer ground OHX1-27
28 Grounding lug OHX1-28
29 Fuse 120V = 1/4 Amp (OHX1-29),       24V = 1 Amp (OHX1-29A)
30 Printed circuit board assembly 120V = OHX1-30,          24V = OHX1-30A
31 High limit, automatic reset OHX1-31
32 Conductive cement, high limit OHX1-32
33 Bracket, transformer OHX1-33
34 O-ring, control enclosure cover OHX1-34
35 Cover, control enclosure OHX1-35
36 Plug, 3/4” NPT explosion-proof OHX1-36
37 Nut, bus bar OHX1-37
38 Bus bar, long straight OHX1-38
39 Bus bar, short straight OHX1-39
40 Bus bar, short curved OHX1-40
41 Bus bar, long curved OHX1-41
12
Regular inspection, based on a schedule determined by the amount of dirt in the atmosphere, assures
maximum operating economy and heating capacity.
Annual Inspection (before each heating season)